#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

#### **CASE NO. SC04-1594**

\_\_\_\_\_

#### **ROBERT MORRIS**

Appellant,

v.

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

## ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

#### INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard Kiley Florida Bar No. 0558893

James Viggiano
Florida Bar No. 0715336
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, FL 33619
(813) 740-3544
COUNSELS FOR APPELLANT

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY
EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS
A. TESTIMONY OF DOCTOR BILL MOSMAN
C. TESTIMONY OF HOWARDENE G. GARRETT
E. TESTIMONY OF DR. HENRY DEE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT I
MR. MORRIS WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A RELIABLE ADVERSARIAL TESTING DUE TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION
OF HIS $5^{\text{TH}}$ , $6^{\text{TH}}$ , $8^{\text{TH}}$ , AND $14^{\text{TH}}$ AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
The Standard of Review

#### ARGUMENT II

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. MORRIS=CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR HOLDING DISCUSSIONS WITH THE

WAIVER IN VIOLATION OF MR. MORRIS-RIGHTS UNDER THE 5 <sup>TH</sup> , 6 <sup>TH</sup> ,
8 <sup>TH</sup> , AND 14 <sup>TH</sup> AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION
The Standard of Review
ARGUMENT III
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT
INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CALL MR. MORRIS TO TESTIFY AT THE
PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL 41
The Standard of Review
ADCHMENT IV
ARGUMENT IV
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT COUNSEL
WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILURE TO REQUEST THE COURT INSTRUCT
THE JURY ON STATUTORY MITIGATORS WHERE EVIDENCE OF
STATUTORY MITIGATION WAS PRESENTED IN THE PENALTY PHASE OF
THE TRIAL. THE DENIAL OF THE CLAIM VIOLATED MR. MORRIS=
RIGHTS UNDER THE $6^{\text{TH}}$ , $8^{\text{TH}}$ , AND $14^{\text{TH}}$ AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION
The Standard of Review
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	37
Brooks v. State, 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	25
Bryant v. State, 601 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1992)	56
Bustamante v. Eyman, 456 F.2d 269 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972)	38
<u>Caraway v. Beto</u> , 421 F.2d 636 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970)	32, 33
Chambers v. Armontrout, 907 F.2d 825 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)	32, 33
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988)	25
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	33
<u>Deaton v. Dugger</u> , 635 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1993)	43
Eure v. State, 764 So.2d 798 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2000)	26
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 825 So.2d 358 (Fla. 2002)	33
Gaines v. Hopper, 575 F.2d 1147 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978)	33
House v. Balkom, 725 F.2d 608 (11th Cir,), cert denied, 469 U.S. 870 (1	.984) 32
<u>Kentucky v. Stincer</u> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	37
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 106 S. Ct. 2574 (1986)	32
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	55
<u>Magill v. Dugger</u> , 824 F.2d 879 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987)	31
Morris v. State, 811 So.2d 661 (Fla. 2002)	5

<u>Nelson v. Estelle</u> , 642 F.2d 903 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)
Nero v. Blackburn, 597 F.2d 991 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979)24, 32
<u>Pomeranz v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997)
<u>Roberts v. Louisiana</u> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)
Roberts v. Louisiana, 431 U.S. 633 (1977)
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44, 107 S.Ct. 2704 (1987)
<u>Snyder v. Massachusetts</u> , 291 U.S. 97 (1933)
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984)
<u>United States v. Scott</u> , 909 F.2d 488 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)
<u>United States v. Teague</u> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 827 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2002)
Washington v. Watkins, 655 F.2d 1346, rehearing denied with opinion, 662 F.2d 1116 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)
Weidner v. Wainwright, 708 F.2d 614 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983)
